Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Related Entity means a related body corporate within the meaning of section 50 of the

Corporations Act.

Remuneration Report means the remuneration report set out in the Director’s report section of the

Company’s annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2016.

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the context

requires.

Schedule means a schedule to this Notice;

Section means a section of this Explanatory Statement;

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Variable A means “A” as set out in the calculation in Section 5.3 of the Explanatory Statement.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

  24

SCHEDULE 1
PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

DISPOSAL OF INTEREST IN SIBUYAN NICKEL PROPERTIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Audited
30 June 2016

Subsequent event
adjustments

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma Statement
of Financial Position

$ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

910,584  2,830,000 3,740,584

Restricted cash 940,000  (940,000) -

Security deposits 131,000  - 131,000

Trade and other
receivables

20,717  - 20,717

Assets held for sale 2,351,024  (2,351,024) -

Total current assets 4,353,325   3,892,301

Non-current assets

Other financial assets -  - -

Plant and equipment -  - -

Mineral exploration and
evaluation expenditure

-  - -

Total non-current assets -   -

Total assets 4,353,325   3,892,301

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 228,995  - 228,995

Deferred revenue 1,410,000  (1,410,000) -

Liabilities associated with
assets held for sale

1,236,253  (1,236,253) -

Total current liabilities 2,875,248   228,995

Total liabilities 2,875,248   228,995

Net assets  1,478,077   3,663,306

Equity

Issued capital 13,630,120  - 13,630,120

Reserves 2,021,580  (96,335) 1,925,245

Accumulated losses (13,357,078)  1,465,019 (11,892,059)

Total parent entity interest 2,294,622   3,663,306

Non-controlling interest (816,545)  816,545 -

Total equity  1,478,077   3,663,306

  25

Assumptions adopted in compiling the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

The above Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared by adjusting the audited

financial position as at 30 June 2016 for the Company adjustments as detailed below.

1.  Subsequent Events

There have been no significant events which have occurred subsequent to the year ended 30

June 2016.

2. Pro-forma adjustments

The above Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position reflects the subsequent events detailed in
section 1 above and the following transactions and events: